
 

Boston Borough Council 
 

Chief Executive 
Rob Barlow 

Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 

 
Tuesday 20 May 2025 
 

 
Notice of meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on Thursday 29th May 2025 at 6.30 pm 

in the Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 
 

 
Rob Barlow 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
 
Chairman: Councillor Paul Gleeson 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Neil Drayton 
Councillors: Alison Austin, Anton Dani, Stuart Evans, Mike Gilbert, Andy Izard, 

Patricia Marson, David Middleton, Ralph Pryke, Claire Rylott, 
Lina Savickiene, David Scoot, Helen Staples and Suzanne Welberry 

 
Quorum 5 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the committee meeting as observers except 

during the consideration of exempt or confidential items. 
 

This meeting may be subject to being recorded. 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I - Preliminaries  

 
A Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes (if any). 
 

B Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

C Minutes (Pages 1 - 24) 
 
To sign and confirm the minutes of the previous meetings:  
 

• Environment and Performance – 22 February 2025. 

• Corporate and Community – 6 March 2025. 

• Special Corporate and Community – 8 May 2025. 
 

D Public Questions  
 
To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 5 p.m. 
two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline is 5 p.m. on 
Friday 23 May 2025. 
 

Part II - Agenda Items  
 

1 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan (Pages 25 - 54) 
 
(A report by James Gilbert, Assistant Director – Corporate) 
 

2 Joint Scrutiny of the Partnership Enviro Crime Enforcement Contract (Pages 55 - 68) 
 
(A report by the Partnership Scrutiny Task Group) 
 

3 Work Programme (Pages 69 - 70) 
 
(For Members to note/discuss the Committee’s current work programme) 
 

 
Notes: 
 
Please contact Democratic Services (demservices@boston.gov.uk) if you have any queries 
about the agenda and documents for this meeting. 
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Democratic Services as 
soon as possible. 
 
Alternative Versions 
 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, Braille 
or a specific language, please telephone 01205 314502. 

mailto:demservices@boston.gov.uk


Boston Borough Council 
 
 

 
-1- 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance 
Committee held in the Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 
8QR on Tuesday 11th February 2025 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Claire Rylott, in the Chair. 
Councillors Councillor Lina Savickiene, Alison Austin, Neil Drayton, Stuart Evans, 
Mike Gilbert, Andy Izard, Patricia Marson, Ralph Pryke, David Scoot, Suzanne Welberry 
and Sarah Sharpe. 
. 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor Richard Austin BEM. 
 
Officers: 
Assistant Director - Regulatory, Assistant Director - Culture and Leisure, Group Manager – 
Insights & Transformation, Community Development Manager, Markets Manager, 
Museums, Arts & Heritage Manager, Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic 
Services Officer and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

81 Apologies for Absence 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

82 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

83 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held 10th December 2024 were agreed and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

84 Public Questions 
 
No questions were received. 
 

85 Quarter 2 Performance 
 
The Group Manager – Insights & Transformation presented a report by the Assistant 
Director – Corporate which provided the 2024/25 Quarter 2 p
[...]
rk being done. She emphasised that further work needed to be carried out by 
officers in respect of the financial figures. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

87 Boston Markets Policy Report 
 
The Markets Manager presented a report which provided an updated on the Markets & 
Severe Weather Policies, in line with the review and development of the Markets Service. 
He advised that he was new to the role, as having started in October 2024.  
Following the implementation of the Boston Markets Development Plan, agreed by Cabinet 
on 27th March 2024, the Markets Service had undergone a full-service review in line with 
the South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership’s (SELCP) Annual Delivery Plan. 
The review had highlighted the need to evaluate the Market and Severe Weather Policies 
as a priority, as the service evolved, in order to ensure that the market was operated 
efficiently, consistently, and safely.  
 
The report detailed the draft revised and new policies for the service. The current Market 
Policy was attached as Appendix 1, the draft Market Policy was attached as Appendix 2, 
and the draft Severe Weather Policy was attached as Appendix 3 within the report. 
 
The Markets Manager indicated that the market policies were reviewed annually in order to 
update fees/charges and minor changes to wording but, following the review of the 
service, it was determined that a wider review of the policy was also required. The review 
had been undertaken with extensive research and drew on best practice. It also gave 
consideration to the increased number of traders in which English was not necessarily 
their first language, and therefore aimed to make the policy terms clearer, using 
uncomplicated wording and less jargon, where possible. 
 
The following principal changes to the draft Market policy were highlighted: 
 

• A new requirement for new traders to provide risk assessments if using their own stalls 
and equipment. 

• New incentives had been add
[...]
and seconded by 
Councillor Andy Izard. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the report be noted; 
2. That feedback be provided to Cabinet on 19th February 2025 and Full Council 
on 3rd March 2025 as part of the Annual Budget report. 
 

89 Work Programme and Forward Plan 
 
The Assistant Director – Regulatory presented the work programme. 
 

Page 10



Overview & Scrutiny - Environment & Performance Committee Tuesday 11 February 
2025 
 
 

 
-11- 

It was noted that the Enviro Crime report was to be presented to the Committee and a 
request was made for attention to be given to it, as it demonstrated that Boston performed 
well compared to other Councils, particularly in handling fly-tipping and littering. 
 
The Chairman mentioned that a suggestion had been made for the Committee to conduct 
scrutiny on the flooding issue. However, advice had been given not to proceed at present, 
as Lincolnshire County Council (LCC) was currently conducting its own review, with a 
report expected in June. Additionally, it was noted that interesting information had been 
received during the Black Sluice Drainage Board meeting, indicating that numerous 
questions were likely to arise. 
 

The Meeting ended at 8.31 pm. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Boston Borough Council 
 
 

 
-1- 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
held in the Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR on 
Thursday 6th March 2025 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Paul Gleeson, in the Chair. 
Councillors Councillor Suzanne Welberry, Richard Austin BEM, Anton Dani, Andy Izard 
and Barrie Pierpoint. 
 
Officers: 
Deputy Chief Executive (Programme Delivery) and Assistant Director - General Fund 
Assets, Assistant Director – Corporate, Assistant Director - Wellbeing and Community 
Leadership, Healthy Living Strategic Lead, Group Manager – Insights & Transformation, 
Democratic Services Officer and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

128 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jyothi Arayambath and Chris 
Mountain.  
 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Anne Dorrian in her capacity as 
Leader of the Council and Councillor Emma Cresswell in her capacity as Portfolio Holder - 
Communities (People). 
 

129 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

130 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 23rd January 2025 were agreed and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

131 Public Questions 
 
No public questions were received. 
 

132 LGA Peer Review - update on action plan 
 
The Assistant Director – Corporate presented the report which provided an update on the 
Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge which took place in May 2024. The 
Chairman indicated that the Committee had agreed to receive a report twice yearly in 
order to monitor progress. 
 
The Peer Challenge Action Plan had been received in August/September 2024 and had 
then gone before Cabinet for approval. Since then, the Council had been working to 
deliver the actions within it. The follow up peer review was scheduled to take place on 15th 
and 16th May 2025. 

Page 13



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee Thursday 6 March 2025 
 
 

 
-2- 

The Assistant Director – Corporate indicated that one of the key pieces of evidence the 
peers would look at when they returned was the Action Plan and what the Council had 
done to deliver against it.  
 
The Assistant Director – Corporate confirmed that the Action Plan contained a number of 
strands of governance. He advised the process was that the report had been considered 
by the Senior Leadership Team in terms of its delivery. The report was also presented 
quarterly to the Leader of the Council and the Assistant Director – Corporate who meets 
with the Leader to consider the Action Plan page by page. He indicated that the other key 
line of governance was for the 
[...]
 Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee Thursday 6 March 2025 
 
 

 
-8- 

Consideration was given to the potential benefits to the Borough of Boston from the 400th 
anniversary of Boston, Lincolnshire giving birth to Boston, Massachusetts and the need for 
a stronger priority for this issue in future plans. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Group Manager – Insights and Transformation for the clarity of 
the report, and those who had prepared and presented the earlier reports. 
 

135 Work Programme 
 
The Assistant Director – General Fund Assets presented the Work Programme. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that there would be an additional meeting of the Committee on 
8th May 2025 in respect of a review of the current scrutiny arrangements, particularly as 
over the next two years there would be changes in terms of local government 
reorganisation which provided the Committee with an important role in both scrutinising the 
changes and enabling members to bring forward ideas.  
 
The Assistant Director – General Fund Assets reminded members that a briefing would 
take place, either prior to or at one of the Committees forthcoming meetings in relation to 
Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs). This would provide an opportunity to gain a 
shared understanding of what an HMO was, what a licensable HMO was and what 
licences did and did not do. The presentation would enable the Committee to consider the 
issues presented by HMOs and to consider what particular issues relating to that area of 
the Council’s work that the Committee wanted to scrutinise in more detail in the next 
municipal year. The Chairman confirmed that he would be inviting all non-executive 
members to the briefing.  
 

The Meeting ended at 7.48 pm. 

Page 20



Boston Borough Council 
 
 

 
-1- 

Minutes of a Special meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community 
Committee held in the Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 
8QR on Thursday 8th May 2025 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Paul Gleeson, in the Chair. 
Councillors Suzanne Welberry (Vice-Chairman), Neil Drayton, Andy Izard, Chris Mountain 
and Barrie Pierpoint. 
 
Officers: 
Deputy Chief Executive (Programme Delivery) and Assistant Director - General Fund 
Assets, Assistant Director - Governance and Monitoring Officer, Democratic Services 
Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

136 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Brown, Anton Dani and 
Helen Staples. 
 

137 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

138 Scrutiny Arrangements Review 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Paul Gleeson. thanked members for their attendance. He 
explained that the purpose of the meeting was to review the existing scrutiny 
arrangements with a view to making recommendations to the next Full Council meeting.  
 
The Chairman began by expressing concerns about the current scrutiny process within the 
Council. He highlighted the need for more pre-scrutiny (reviewing policies before they 
became reports) and developing policies. The Chairman mentioned that the current 
scrutiny committees had been established in 2011 and reflected outdated corporate 
objectives. He added that there had been issues with overlapping responsibilities between 
the two scrutiny committees, leading to inefficiencies. 
 
As a result, the Chairman had requested a report to explore the scrutiny arrangements in 
Boston Borough Council. The Chairman stated that all councillors had been invited to 
attend the meeting and share their views. He explained that the next two years were 
particularly important for scrutiny in light of the Local Government Reorganisation and the 
forthcoming changes. 
 
Members discussed the report and commented as follows: 
 
Councillor Barrie Pierpoint was supportive of the idea of a single scrutiny committee. He 
referred to the duplication of work and the need to make better use of councillors’ time. He 
had experienced duplication of work when he had previously sat on both Scrutiny 
Committees and added that he felt councillors were being spread too thinly as a result. 

Page 21



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee Thursday 8 May 2025 
 
 

 
-2- 

Councillor Pierpoint stated that a single scrutiny committee would need to meet more 
regularly, perhaps monthly, and would need to be focussed and comprise of members who 
were dedicated to undertaking the scrutiny function.  
 
Councillor Andy Izard thanked the Chairman for making the Committee aware that an 
invite had gone out to all Councillors. He raised concerns with moving to a single scrutiny 
committee, emphasising the importance of scrutiny especially with devolution. He 
expressed the need for pre-reports and questioned if a single committee would have 
enough time to handle all the work effectively. Councillor Izard also mentioned the 
importance of the Task and Finish Groups having the necessary support to function 
properly. He agreed that a new format would be needed should the Council decide to 
continue with two Scrutiny Committees. The Chairman advised that the membership of a 
Task and Finish Group was not limited to Scrutiny members. 
 
Councillor Pierpoint advocated for a single, focused committee with strong leadership. He 
explained that it was important for Task and Finish Groups to also have strong Chairs in 
place. 
 
Councillor Chris Mountain expressed his support for a single committee. He suggested 
that a new single structure would provide an opportunity to streamline processes and to 
make savings. He also suggested increasing the membership of a single committee to 
ensure that more members were involved in the scrutiny process.  
 
Councillor Suzanne Welberry referred to her experience of sitting on both Committees and 
the duplication of work. She agreed with the need to modernise the scrutiny function, to 
increase the membership and m
[...]
r the Equality Act 2010 and the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

• To enhance the reputation of Boston Borough Council as an inclusive and 
progressive Council. 

 
 

 

 
Other Options Considered 
 
Do nothing: This option was rejected as it would not result in a plan to enhance equality, 
diversity and inclusion within the Council, as identified through the Peer Challenge 
process. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Equality Act 2010 provides the legal framework for this strategy.  It protects 

people from discrimination in the workplace and wider society and places a duty on 
public bodies to eliminate unlawful discrimination, advance equality of opportunity, 
and foster good relations between different people. 

 
1.2 Boston Borough Council recognises the importance of creating an inclusive 

environment for both employees and the community.  EDI, when implemented 
correctly, can significantly improve service provision to the needs of local 
communities. 

 
1.3 The proposed EDI Strategy has been developed following extensive consultation with 

stakeholders, including workforce, councillors, residents and partners such as Lincs 
Digital, Citizens Advice and Shine Lincolnshire.   

 
2. Report 
 
2.1 The strategy is attached at Appendix A and the High-Level Action Plan at Appendix 

B. 
 

2.2 The EDI Strategy sets out the Council’s commitment to promoting equality, diversity 
and inclusion across all areas of its operation. 

 
2.3 Key Objectives: 

 
- Understand the needs of our communities and bring local people together. 
- Create a diverse and inclusive leadership team and embed inclusion in 

decision-making. 

Page 26



- Ensure council services meet the diverse needs of residents and make it 
easy for local residents to access services. 

- Be an inclusive and fair employer with a diverse workforce at all levels. 
 
2.4 High-Level Action Plan: 
 

- Training and Development: Implement training within the workforce so the 
organisation as a whole can support the delivery of objectives. 

- Policy Review: Conduct a comprehensive review of existing policies to 
ensure they align with EDI principles. 

- Community Engagement: Develop initiatives to engage with diverse 
community groups. 

- Monitoring and Evaluating: Establish metrics to measure progress and 
impact. 

 
2.5  Expertise is required internally to deliver the strategy through the appointment of a 2-    

year fixed term officer shared post.  This will be met by in-year reserves to provide 
expertise and delivery of the high level action plan. 

 
3. Conclusion 

 
3.1. The adoption of the EDI Strategy and the high-level action plan will position the 

Council as a leader in promoting equality, diversity and inclusion and ultimately 
improve service provision to the local community.  The recommendations are 
designed to ensure effective implementation and continuous improvement. 

 
Implications 
 
South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership 
 
Positive impact by fostering an inclusive environment. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 
Supports corporate priorities related to community engagement and workforce 
development. 
 
Staffing 
 
Requires commitment from all staff; Organisational Development to lead training initiatives. 
 
Workforce Capacity Implications 
 
The post identified within the report is required in order for the Council to deliver the 
Strategy and associated Action Plan.   
 
Constitutional and Legal Implications 
 
Complies with the Equality Act 2010. 
 
Data Protection 
 

Page 27



No specific implications 
 
Financial 
 
Budget allocation required for the appointment of a part time, 2 year fixed term shared 
officer role to provide expert advice to services and the implementation of the action plan. 
 
Risk Management 
 
Mitigates risks associated with non-compliance with equality legislation. 
 
Stakeholder / Consultation / Timescales 
 
Consultation undertaken with staff, unions and community groups. 
 
Reputation 
 
Enhances the C

Minutes of the meeting


Boston Borough Council 
 
 

 
-1- 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held in the Committee 
Room - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR on Thursday 29th May 2025 
at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Paul Gleeson, in the Chair. 
Councillors Councillor Neil Drayton, Alison Austin, Mike Gilbert, Andy Izard, 
Lina Savickiene, David Scoot and Suzanne Welberry. 
 
In attendance: 
Councillor Richard Austin BEM. 
 
Officers: 
Assistant Director - Regulatory, Domestic Abuse Officer, Group Manager - Organisational 
Development (virtual attendee), Scrutiny and Policy Officer (virtual attendee), Democratic 
Services Team Leader and Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Patsie Marson, Ralph Pryke and 
Helen Staples. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the following meetings were agreed and signed by the Chairman: 
 

• Environment and Performance Committee – 11th February 2025; 

• Corporate and Community Committee – 6th March 2025; and 

• Special Corporate and Community Committee – 8th May 2025. 
 
In respect of the minutes of the Environment and Performance Committee meeting held on 
11th February 2025, clarification was sought on whether a response had been received to 
a question previously raised concerning the drop-off in swimming lesson attendance. A 
further query was raised in relation to the same set of minutes regarding whether the 
implementation of a call-back system had resulted in a reduction or extension in response 
times. Officers confirmed that these matters would be followed up and a written response 
would be issued to the Committee. 
 
Subject to these matters being addressed, the minutes of all three meetings were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

4 Public Questions 
 
No questions were received from the public. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
-2- 

5 Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan 
 
The Group Manager – Organisational Development presented a report by the Assistant 
Director – Corporate which sought views on the proposed Partnership Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion (EDI) Strategy. The strategy was attached at Appendix A and the High-Level 
Action Plan was attached at Appendix B within the report. 
 
The strategy set out four key objectives: 
 
1. Understand the needs of our communities and bring local people together. 
2. Create a diverse and inclusive leadership team and embed inclusion in decision-

making. 
3. Ensuring Council services meet the diverse needs of residents and make it easy for 

local residents to access services.  
4. Being an inclusive and fair employer with a diverse workforce at all levels. 

 
The accompanying action plan focused on training and development, policy review, 
community engagement, and monitoring and evaluation. 
 
Members discussed the report and commented as follows: 
 
• A number of members expressed concerns regarding the practical value and 

effectiveness of the strategy. It was suggested that such policies often failed to address 
the root causes of inequality, such as income disparity, class, and political 
disengagement, and may serve more as a performative exercise than a meaningful 
intervention. 

 
• Concerns were raised about the language used in strategy, which some members felt 

was overly abstract and lacked clarity. It was suggested that the document be revised 
using more accessible and plain English to ensure it was understandable to a wider 
audience.  

 
• Members queried the accuracy and consistency of demographic data presented in the 

report, particularly in relation to the 2021 Census. The Group Manager – 
Organisational Development advised that she would review the figures and provide 
clarification. 
 
Questions were raised regarding the extent of community engagement in the 
development of the strategy. In particular, members asked whether representatives 
from Eastern European communities, such as Lithuanian, Ukrainian, Bulgarian, and 
Romanian residents, had been consulted. The Group Manager – Organisational 
Development confirmed that engagement had taken place with a cross-section of staff, 
councillors, residents, and partner organisations, including Citizens Advice and local 
community groups. However, members requested that future engagement efforts be 
broadened to ensure wider representation. 

 
• The legal obligations under the Equality Act 2010 and the Public Sector Equality Duty 

were discussed. The Group Manager – Organisational Development clarified that while 
a formal strategy was not mandatory, the Council was required to publish equality 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
-3- 

objectives and demonstrate due regard to eliminating discrimination and advancing 
equality. 

 
• Members proposed that the strategy be broadened to include additional dimensions of 

inclusion not covered by the nine protected characteristics, such as economic hardship 
and political exclusion, which were considered highly relevant to the local context. 

 
• The estimated cost of implementing the strategy was confirmed to be approximately 

£7,000 for Boston Borough Council, representing a share of a part-time fixed-term post 
across the partnership. 

•  
Members sought clarification on how the success of the strategy would be measured. 
The  Group Manager – Organisational Development advised that outcomes would be 
monitored through resident surveys, hate crime data, and feedback from community 
partners. 
 

The Committee noted the report and acknowledged the statutory context underpinning the 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy. However, members expressed a strong 
preference for the draft strategy to be revised prior to adoption. It was recommended that 
the revised document more clearly reflect local priorities, incorporate simpler and more 
accessible language, ensure the accuracy of demographic data, and adopt a broader and 
more inclusive approach that considers local socio-economic realities. 
 
Members further requested that: 
 

• The language be made clearer and more accessible to all audiences; 

• The scope of inclusion be expanded to address issues such as economic hardship 
and political disengagement; 

• Greater emphasis be placed on measurable outcomes and the practical relevance 
of the strategy to the local community; and 

• Scrutiny members be actively involved in shaping future iterations of the strategy. 
 

The Chairman thanked Officers for the report. He concluded that whilst the Committee 
recognised the importance of meeting statutory obligations, it was essential that the final 
version of the strategy be meaningful, locally grounded, and capable of delivering tangible 
benefits to the community. The revised strategy would be expected to return to the 
Committee for further scrutiny. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the draft Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan be 

noted; 
 
2. That the strategy be revised to: 

• Use clearer and more accessible language; 
• Broaden the scope of inclusion to reflect local socio-economic realities, 

including economic hardship and political disengagement; 
• Ensure the accuracy and consistency of demographic data; and 
• Place greater emphasis on measurable outcomes and local relevance. 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
-4- 

3. That the revised strategy be brought back to the Committee for further scrutiny. 
 

6 Joint Scrutiny of the Partnership Enviro Crime Enforcement Contract 
 
A member of the Partnership Scrutiny Task and Finish Group, Councillor David Scoot, 
presented a report by the Partnership Scrutiny Task Group which sought consideration of 
the recommendations of the Task and Finish Group.  
 
The joint environmental crime enforcement contract with Kingdom Services Group had 
commenced in March 2023 for a three-year term, with an option to extend for a further two 
years. The contract covered enforcement of environmental offences such as fly-tipping, 
littering, and dog fouling, and included CCTV operations The report of the Task and Finish 
Group was attached as Appendix 1 and the Agreed Project Scoping Document was 
attached at Appendix 2 within the report. 
 
Members noted that Boston Borough Council had performed particularly well under the 
contract, partly due to its prior working relationship with Kingdom. The Task and Finish 
group had reviewed the contract’s performance across the three partner councils and 
made 13 recommendations. 
 
Members discussed the report and commented as follows: 
 
• Members engaged in a detailed discussion on the performance and public interface of 

the environmental crime enforcement contract with Kingdom Services Group. A key 
focus was the accessibility and effectiveness of public reporting mechanisms. Members 
queried whether reports submitted via the FixMyStreet app were integrated into 
Kingdom’s operational workflow. The Assistant Director – Regulatory clarified that 
FixMyStreet was a Lincolnshire County Council platform and was not directly linked to 
the councils websites for the most efficient response. Whilst it was acknowledged that 
some FixMyStreet reports may eventually be redirected to the appropriate authority, it 

was not considered to be the most effective method. Members emphasised the 

importance of residents providing contact details when using FixMyStreet in order to 
receive updates, and noted that the app was effective when used correctly. 

 
• Several members highlighted the convenience of apps such as FixMyStreet, 

particularly for younger and more digitally engaged residents, and suggested the 

development of a Boston-specific reporting app to improve accessibility and 
responsiveness. The Assistant Director – Regulatory confirmed that Recommendation 
3 within the report addressed the need to improve public reporting mechanisms and he 
acknowledged the value of adopting best practice from other authorities. 

 
• Members raised long-standing concerns regarding wheelie bins being left on public 

footpaths, particularly in the context of the forthcoming Boston 400 celebrations. The 
visual impact on the town and the obstruction caused to pedestrians, including disabled 
residents and those with pushchairs, were highlighted. Members discussed the 
potential for enforcement officers to be tasked with addressing this issue and 
suggested exploring longer-term solutions, such as reopening rear alleyways to 
facilitate bin storage. The possible use of Town Deal funding to support such 
improvements was also raised. 

 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
-5- 

• A committee member shared positive experiences using the ClearWaste app, which 
allowed users to report fly-tipping with photographic and location data.  It was noted 
that reports submitted via ClearWaste were typically resolved within 48 hours and that 
the app communicated effectively with Boston Borough Council. 

 
• In addition, members commented on the broader utility of FixMyStreet for reporting 

issues to other public bodies, including Network Rail and the NHS, and cited examples 
of successful outcomes. The importance of public education and communication was 
emphasised, with members recommending that the Council do more to publicise 
successful enforcement actions and promote community engagement in tackling 
environmental crime. 
 

• Members noted the potential for Town Deal funding to support infrastructure 
improvements that enhance the town’s appearance and accessibility, particularly in the 
context of the forthcoming Boston 400 celebrations. 

 
The 13 recommendations of the Task and Finish group, as set out within the report, were 
endorsed by the Committee. The Chairman thanked members of the Task and Finish 
Group and Officers for the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and that the associated recommendations be agreed. 
 

7 Work Programme 
 
The Assistant Director Regulatory presented the Work Programme and asked members if 
they wished to add any additional items into the programme.  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme, which consolidated items previously 
scheduled under the former Environment and Performance (E&P) and Corporate and 
Community (C&C) Committees. 
 
The Chair proposed holding an informal workshop in June or July to allow members to 
discuss potential topics in a more open and collaborative setting, which would enable 
members to raise ward-level issues and shape the work programme around local priorities. 
 
The Chairman proposed two immediate additions to the work programme: 
 

• An invitation to the Chief Constable of Lincolnshire Police to attend a future meeting to 
discuss the findings of the latest PEEL inspection report and outline plans for 
improvement; and 
 

• A scrutiny session with Lincolnshire County Council Highways to address concerns 
about unresolved maintenance issues, including persistent flooding at the South 
End/John Adams Way junction and the general condition of roundabouts and verges. 

 
The accessibility of licensing and planning application processes was raised, particularly 
for non-English speakers. It was suggested that the Committee review the clarity and 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee Thursday 29 May 2025 
 
 

 
-6- 

usability of application forms and consider whether improvements could be made to 
support greater engagement.  
 
The issue of wheelie bins obstructing narrow streets was revisited, with members 
considering the options around establishing a Task and Finish group to explore long-term 
solutions, including the reopening of rear alleyways and the use of Town Deal funding to 
support infrastructure improvements. The impact on accessibility and the town’s 
appearance ahead of the Boston 400 celebrations was emphasised. 
 
Members discussed the importance of pre-scrutiny, particularly in relation to upcoming 
changes to waste collection services. It was agreed that this would be a suitable topic for 
early consideration at the proposed workshop. 

 
The Committee also noted the inclusion of a forthcoming report on the “Plan for 
Neighbourhoods” within the Forward Plan. Members requested that this item be brought to 
a scrutiny meeting prior to its consideration by the Cabinet in July, in order to allow for 
early engagement and input. 
 
The Committee agreed to proceed with the proposed workshop and to incorporate the 
suggested topics into the work programme. It was noted that the effectiveness of the new 
single-committee scrutiny structure would be reviewed after six months. 
 
The Assistant Director – Regulatory advised that he would liaise with the Chairman to 
determine the most appropriate course of action for addressing the matters raised. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, subject to the addition of the above items, the work programme be noted; 

and 
 

2. That an informal workshop session be scheduled for Scrutiny Members to 
support member-led topic development. 

 
The Meeting ended at 7.38 pm. 


